

Nos. 17-1529 and 17-1534

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLEARSTREAM BANKING S.A., PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.

BANK MARKAZI, AKA THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH PETERSON, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
Attorney

MARIK A. STRING
*Deputy Assistant Secretary
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Discussion..... | 10 |
| A. The court of appeals’ interlocutory decision is flawed..... | 11 |
| B. Further review is not warranted at this time..... | 15 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Allied Maritime, Inc. v. Descatrade SA</i> , 620 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1231 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) | 19 |
| <i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Bank of China</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 911 N.E.2d 825 (N.Y. 2009) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 21 N.E.3d 223 (N.Y. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>New York & Cuba Mail S.S. Co. v. Republic of Korea</i> , 132 F. Supp. 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1955) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)..... | 2, 11 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984) | 20 |
| <i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)..... | 8, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) | 2 |
| <i>Republic of Phillipines v. Pimental</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> : | |
| 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 567 U.S. 944 (2012) | 12 |
| 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016), aff'd, 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)..... | 12 |
| 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>United States Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 17 |
| <i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) | 2 |
| <i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Weilamann v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 192 N.Y.S.2d 469 (Sup. Ct. 1959)..... | 11 |
| Statutes, regulation, and rule: | |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2006) | 3 |

| Statutes, regulation, and rule—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1609..... | 3, 8, 11, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1609-1611..... | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610..... | 3, 5, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(a) | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(2)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7)..... | 4, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(b)..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(3) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1611..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1611(a) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1) | 4 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, Tit. X, § 1083, 122 Stat. 338..... | 3 |
| Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 | 4 |
| § 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337..... | 4 |
| § 201(d)(2), 116 Stat. 2339..... | 4 |
| § 201(d)(4), 116 Stat. 2340..... | 4 |
| 22 U.S.C. 8772 | 19 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. (McKinney 2014): | |
| § 5225 | 8 |
| § 5225(a) | 7 |
| § 5225(b) | 7 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,599, 3 C.F.R. 215 (2012 comp.)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1) | 6 |

VI

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|-------|
| 165 Cong. Rec. S4604 (daily ed. June 27, 2019) | 19 |
| Damon Paul Nelson and Matthew Young Pollard Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 2018, 2019, and 2020, H.R. 3494, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. § 721(b) (July 17, 2019)..... | 20 |
| Joseph Dellapenna, <i>Suing Foreign Governments and Their Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003) | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)..... | 2, 11 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, S. 1790, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 27, 2019)..... | 19 |
| § 6206(b) | 19 |
| § 6206 (b)(1)..... | 20 |
| § 6206 (b)(2)(C) | 20 |
| Charlie Savage, <i>Iran Wins Court Ruling in 9/11 Lawsuit</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2019 | 18 |
